## GOVERNMENT OF MANIPUR DIRECTORATE OF TRADE, COMMERCE & INDUSTRIES

No. P-410/TC&I/2022

Imphal, the 15<sup>th</sup> November 2022.

## GUIDE LINES FOR MANIPUR SANGAI FESTIVAL-2022

As approved by the competent authority, the following rules will govern the system and procedure for allotment of stalls at the three venues i.e. Ibudhou Marjing, Hapta Kangjeibung and Moirang Khunou for Manipur Sangai Festival-2022.

 This year the total number of stalls available for general public and Government Departments will be 700 only. Accordingly, Department of TC&I, Manipur aims at construction of 50 stalls at Ibudhou Marjing, 370 stalls at Hapta Kangjeibung and 300 stalls at Moirang Khunou.

Stalls at a glance:

Place/ venue	Commercial Stall	Food Stall	Departmental Stall	Total
Ibudhou Marjing	35	10	05	50
Hapta Kangjeibung	235	80	35	350
Moirang Khunou	210	60	30	300
Total:	480	150	70	Grand Total - 700

- 2. The stall dimension for Commercial stall shall be 12x12 square feet and that for food stall shall be 12x20 square feet. The rent chargeable shall be Rs. 10,000/- for Commercial Stall and Rs. 15,000/- for Food Stall. These amounts shall be paid in advance (in the bank account of Tourism Department) during the submission of online application form. No refund shall be made for selected applicants. For those applicants not selected after the computerized draw of lots, there stall fees shall be refunded by the Tourism Department, Manipur within the 30 days of the finalization of stall allotment.
- 3. Exhibitors from outside the state and foreigner national will be kept at the Hapta Kangjeibung only.
- 4. There shall be reservation of one Food stall at Hapta Kangjeibung for Persons with Disability (PwD).
- 5. The competence of the selected vendor as well as the quality of the products being displayed will be of paramount importance. The software will permit selection of certain well known and reputed entrepreneurs of the state at Hapta Kangjeibung. To do so a system of vetting/certification by the concerned Director shall incorporated e.i. if there is an applicant from the horticulture sector who is reputed and well known for the quality of his/her products, then such applicants should be automatically selected based on the certification of the Director of Horticulture.
- 6. Medical Director, Manipur shall advise concerned Food Safety Officers at the three venues to follow hygiene standards to provide good quality of food items to be served in the food stalls during the festival.

fili

- 7. Each commercial stall be entitled to two helpers, while in case of food stall, three helpers will be allowed.
- 8. All the selected applicants shall be notified at their registered mobile apart from the results notified at the website.
- 9. The website for the online application is www.sangaistall.in

falili, Sul 22

(Yumnam Robita) Director of Trade, Commerce & Industries, Manipur.

Imphal, the 14<sup>th</sup> November 2022

## Memo No. P-410/TC&I/2022

Copy to:-

- 1. The Secretary to Chief Minister, Manipur.
- 2. The PPS to Minister (Textiles, Commerce & Industry), Manipur.
- 3. The PPS to all Ministers, Manipur.
- 4. The SO to Chief Secretary, Govt. of Manipur.
- 5. The PPS to all Addl. Chief Secretaries, Govt. Manipur.
- 6. The PPS to all Principal Secretaries, Govt. of Manipur.
- 7. The PPS to Commissioner (Textiles, Com. & Ind/ Tourism), Govt. of Manipur.
- 8. All Deputy Commissioners, Manipur-for kind information and necessary action.
- 9. The Director (Tourism), Manipur for necessary action.
- 10. The Director (IPR), Manipur request for causing wide publication as news item in all print and electronic media.
- 11. Shri Anil Hourakcham, M/s Synapx Empanelled, Sagolband, Ingudam Leikai, Imphal for necessary action.
- 12. Notice Board.